arising from contracts with customers that are in scope of the standard. Galenica has analysed the standard and concluded
that it does not have an impact on the timing and amounts recognised but that certain reclassifications and thus amend-
ments in the presentation of the consolidated statement of income are required as stated below.

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:
Consideration paid or payable to a customer: Galenica has historically presented on a gross basis certain payments made
by suppliers and to customers that following the new guidance in IFRS 15 do not represent consideration for distinct goods
or services provided by suppliers or by Galenica and are now recognised as a reduction of cost of goods and other operating
costs, net sales and other income, respectively. Such payments include advertising arrangements, marketing support and
slotting fees.

Galenica has applied the full retrospective method upon adoption of IFRS 15 and thus has restated the consolidated state-
ment of income for the period ending 31 December 2017, resulting in the adjustments as per the table below.

in thousand CHF
2017

as reported
Restatement

IFRS 15
2017

restated

Net sales 3,214,231 (73,060) 3,141,171

Other income 56,434 (33,450) 22,984

Operating income 3,270,665 (106,510) 3,164,155

Cost of goods (2,455,377) 70,233 (2,385,144)

Personnel costs (427,667) — (427,667)

Other operating costs (210,112) 36,277 (173,835)

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 4,448 — 4,448

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 181,957 — 181,957

GB18_FT03.indd   90 04.03.19   15:15

Galenica financial statements 2018| 91

Fi
na

nc
e

Notes to the consolidated financial statements of the Galenica Group

Future amendments to IFRS
The IASB has issued various new and amended standards and interpretations with effective dates in the financial year 2019
or later. Galenica has not early adopted any of the following standards or amendments to standards or interpretations that
are potentially relevant for Galenica. Galenica intends to apply the new or amended standards for the first time in the finan-
cial year beginning on or after the date shown below: